



\$~88

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 2815/2021 & CRL.M.A. 17819/2021**

**ANIL KUMAR SHARMA & ANR.**

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Manoj Singh, Mr. Abhay Singh  
and Mr. Sanjay Kumar, Advocates.

versus

**STATE (NCT OF DELHI) & ANR.**

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Shoaib Haider, APP for the State.  
Mr. Rohan Thawani and Ms. S.  
Ambica, Advocates for R-2.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI**

**ORDER**

**11.03.2026**

%

Subject to orders of Hon'ble the Chief Justice, list before some other  
Bench, on 13<sup>th</sup> March 2026.

**ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI, J**

**MARCH 11, 2026/hb**